Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a
foreign currency, i.e. in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For
the purpose of this Ind AS, currency risk does not arise from financial instruments that are non-monetary
items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities and the USD/INR exchange rate and GBP/INR exchange rate ‘all other
things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 5% change of the INR /USD exchange rate for the year ended at
31st March 2017 (31st March 2016: 5%). A +/- 5% change is considered for the INR /GBP exchange
rate for the year ended (31st March 2016: 5%). Both of these percentages have been determined based
on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis
is based on the Company’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date and also
takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange
rates.

If the Rupee had strengthened against the USD by 5% during the year ended 31st March 2017 (31st
March 2016: 5%) and GBP by 5% during the year ended 31st March 2017 (31st March 2016: 5%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact profit before tax and equity before tax:

123

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017 (Contd.)

  ` lakhs

Foreign currency sensitivity (Contd.)

31st March 2017 31st March 2016
Profit before tax
USD -5%  (923.03)  (280.47)
GBP -5%  (44.54)  (29.99)

 (967.57)  (310.46)

If the INR had weakened against the USD by 5% during the year ended 31 March 2017 (31 March
2016: 5%) and GBP by 5% during the year ended 31 March 2017 (31 March 2016: 5%) respectively
then this would have had the following impact:

31st March 2017 31st March 2016
Profit before tax
USD +5%  923.03  280.47
GBP +5%  44.54  29.99

 967.57  310.46

  The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments not designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
US dollars and GBP. Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they
act as an economic hedge and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

 e)  Equity price risk
  The Company’s investments in listed and unlisted equity securities are held till maturity. All the

investments in the equity portfolio are reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.